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OJAH SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION 

 

RESULTS AT A GLANCE 

 

   Year ended Year ended. 

   31/12/2024 31/12/2023  

Surplus and deficit    N N 

  

Funds received    18,726,527 9,730,000   

Surplus/(deficit) for the year   1,984,564 302,430   

     

 

Major balance sheet items  

Total assets   2,416,994 477,430  

Total liabilities   130,000 175,000  

Accumulated funds   2,286,994 302,430  

 

     

 

 

Number of employees    1 1  

   = = 
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OJAH SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION 

 

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES 

 

 

1. The Trustees hereby submit their report and the financial statements of the organisation 

for the year ended 31 December 2024. 

 

2. Legal form 

 

Ojah Scholarship Foundation was incorporated on 12 April 2022 and commenced 

operation on 1 January 2023. 
   

3. Principal activities 

  

The principal activity of the Ojah Scholarship Foundation is to facilitate access to tertiary 

education for indigent students in Nigeria, thereby promoting STEM (Science, 

Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics) education and empowering bright but 

indigent Nigerian students. The foundation achieves this by providing scholarships, 

internship opportunities, and mentorship programs to eligible students. 

 

In furtherance of its mission, the Ojah Scholarship Foundation engages in the following 

key activities: 

 

a) Scholarship Programs: The foundation supports indigent students to pursue tertiary 

education, covering tuition fees and educational expenses, and ensuring access to quality 

education. 

 

b) Internship and Mentorship Opportunities: besides financial assistance, the foundation 

facilitates internship and mentorship opportunities, fostering practical experience and 

skill development for scholarship recipients. 

 

c) STEM Education Advocacy: Recognising the significance of STEM education, the 

foundation encourages and backs students interested in STEM fields. By promoting 

STEM education, the foundation aims to contribute to national development and 

innovation. 

 

d) Community Engagement: Engaging with local communities and educational 

institutions, the foundation raises awareness about education's importance, empowering 

individuals to strive for educational excellence. 

 

 

4. Trustees 

   

 The names of the Trustees of the foundation are as stated on page 1 of the financial 

statements. 
     



r

5. Employment and Employees

a) Employment of disabled persons

The foundation ernployed no disabled person during the period under revierv. It
however the foundation's policy to consider disabled percons for emplorment
academically and mentally qualified.

Health, Safety and Welfare

The foundation policy is to provide subsidies to its employees for medical care and
treatment as and rvhen required. Emplo)'ees are made aware of the safety regulations
within the premises and during installation and service assignments.

Employee invohement and training

The foundation is committed to keeping employees fully inforrned, as far as possible,
regarding the foundation's performance. Professional, technical and management
expertise are the foundation's major resource assets. Continuous development is therefore
keenly pursued by'the foundation in the form ofregular in-house and external courses for
employees.

Auditors

Messrs. Adogbeji Jaho & co. (Chartered Accountants) have expressed their willingness to
continue in office as auditors of the foundation per Section 35XZ) of the Companies and
Allied Matters Act, Cap C20 LFN 2004.

The financial statements set out on pages I to 11 have been prepared in accordance with
the reporting and presentation requirements of International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

By order ofthe Board:

is
if

b)

c)

6.

ffi**Y
Olabisi Olabode
Company Secretary

3..June zozS



OJAH SCHOLARSHIP FOTINDATION

Statement of Trustees'Responsibilig for the Financial Statements

The Trustees accept responsibility for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements, which have been prepared using appropriate accounting policies supported by
reasonable and prudent judgement and estimates. ln compliance with lnternational Financial
Reporting Standards, and u,ith the requirements of the Companies and Allied Mafters Act, Cap
C20 LFN, 2004 and, the Financial Reporting Council Act, 2011. This responsibility includes
designing, implementing and maintaining adequate intemal control relevant to the preparation
and fair presentation of financial statemeats that are free from mderial misstatements, and
preparing its flnanciai statements using suitable accounting policies supported by reasonable and
prudent judgements and estimates which are consistently applied.

The Trustees further accept responsibility for the rnaintenance of accounting records that may be
relied upon in the preparation of financial statements. as well as an adequate internal control
system.

The Trustees have assessed the foundation's abilitl to continue as a going concem and have no
reason to believe that the foundation will not remaia a going concern in &e 1.ears ahead.

Engr. Batarhe Foghi
Member
a
. j...June,2025

Olabisi Olabode
Member

3ffiune,2025
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OJAH SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION  

 

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND LOSS AND  

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 
 

   2024              2023 

  

 Notes  N                   N 

Funds received 17                         18,726,527      9,730,000 

Direct charitable expenditure  19                        (21,440,000)   (9,593,750) 

                          (2,713,473) 136,250 

Non-operating Income 18                          5,363,610 1,085,161 

Management and administrative cost 20                         (665,572) (918,981) 

Surplus/(deficit) before tax                          1,984,654        302,430    

Tax expense                                         -                    - 

Surplus/(deficit) for the year                          1,984,564        302,430  

                          ========      ====== 

 

Other comprehensive income                                                        -   

Total comprehensive surplus/(deficit) net of tax for the year                  1,984,564  302,430   
                    ========        ====== 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The accounting policies and notes on pages 12 to 21 form part of these financial statements 
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OJAH SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION 

 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  

 

 

    Accumulated   Total 

     Funds  Equity 

     N  N 

At 1 January 2024   302,430  302,430 

Surplus/(deficit) for the year    1,984,564   1,984,564 

At 31, December 2024  2,286,994  2,286,994 

    =======  ======= 

At 1 January 2023   -  - 

Surplus/(deficit) for the year   302,430  302,430 

At 31, December 2023  302,430  302,430 

    ======  ====== 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accounting policies and notes on pages 12 to 21 form part of these financial statements 
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OJAH SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION 

 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

    2024            2023 

                           Note  N                 N 

Cash flow from operating activities: 

Operating profit before working capital changes              15.1  1,984,564    302,430  

Working capital changes                                                   15.2     (45,000)    175,000 

Net cash flow from operating activities   1,939,564    477,430  

   ========   ====== 

 

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalent    1,939,564     477,430 

Cash and cash equivalent at 1 January                                  477,430                 - 

Cash and cash equivalent at 31 December                           12                          2,416,994     477,430 

   ========    ====== 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accounting policies and notes on pages 12 to 21 form part of these financial statements 
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OJAH SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

The following are the significant accounting policies adopted by the foundation in the 

preparation of its financial statements. 

 

1. Statement of compliance 

 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards 

Board (IASB) and with the Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting 

Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) as adopted by the Federal Republic of Nigeria.  

 

2. Significant Accounting Policies 

 

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the foundation’s financial 

statements are set out below.  

 

a) Basis of preparation of the financial statements 

 

Unless otherwise stated, the accounts have been prepared on an accrual basis and under 

the historical cost convention. These financial statements are presented in Nigerian Naira 

(N), which is the foundation's functional currency. 

 

b) Use of estimates and judgments 

 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to exercise judgment 

and to make estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies, reported 

amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and disclosures. These estimates and 

associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are 

believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these 

estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis, 

and revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is 

revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future 

periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. 

 

c)  Property, Plant and Equipment: 

 

The foundation plans to use the cost model for property, plant and equipment when it is 

probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the 

foundation and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Plant and equipment will 

be stated at cost less depreciation and impairments.  
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Cost includes: 

 

• The purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, 

after deducting trade discounts and rebates.  

• Any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition 

necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by 

management, including costs associated with site preparation. 

• Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction, or 

production of a qualifying asset over the period up to the time such an asset is 

substantially ready for its intended use. 

 

All repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the income statement during the 

financial period in which they are incurred. 

 

ii) Depreciation: 

 

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is calculated on the straight-line basis to 

write off the costs of components that have homogeneous useful lives to their residual 

values over their estimated useful lives. 

 

The foundation would regularly review all of its depreciation rates and residual values 

taking into consideration changes in circumstances including expected market 

requirements for the equipment, rate of expected usage and variation in the expected rate 

of technological developments. Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its 

estimated recoverable amount, it is written down to its estimated recoverable amount.  

 

iii)  Gains and losses on sale 

 

Gains and losses on disposals are to be determined by reference to the proceeds on 

disposal and carrying amounts of the assets and are dealt with in the income statement. 

Net gains and losses are presented as other operating income and expenses when 

recovery of the consideration is probable, the significant risks and rewards of ownership 

have been transferred to the buyer, the associated costs can be estimated reliably, and 

there is no continuing management involvement with the PPE. 

 

3.         Intangible assets 

 

Purchased software will be stated at cost less accumulated amortisation on a straight–line 

basis (if applicable) and impairment losses. Cost is usually determined by the amount 

paid by the foundation unless the asset has been acquired as part of a business 

combination. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over their estimated useful 

economic lives and only tested for impairment where there is a triggering event. 

Amortisation is included within the net operating expenses in the income statement.      
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4.         Impairment  

 

The carrying amounts of financial assets, property, plant and equipment, and intangible 

assets would be reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any 

indication of impairment in accordance with IAS 36:9. If any such indication exists, an 

asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognised whenever the 

carrying amount of an asset or the related cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable 

amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the income statement. 

 

Calculation of recoverable amount  

 

The recoverable amount of an asset is determined as the higher of its fair value less costs 

to sell and value in use. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash 

inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the 

asset belongs. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to 

their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the 

time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Should circumstances or events 

change and give rise to a reversal of a previous impairment loss, the reversal is 

recognised in the income statement in the period in which it occurs, and the carrying 

value of the asset is increased. The increase in the carrying value of the asset will only be 

up to the amount that it would have been had the original impairment not occurred. 

 

5.         Revenue 

 

Revenue is the gross inflow of economic benefits arising in the course of the ordinary 

activities of the Ojah Scholarship Foundation. This will be recognised when the amount 

of revenue can be reliably measured; when it is probable that future economic benefit 

will flow to the entity; and when specific criteria have been met for each of the 

Foundation’s activities. 

 

i)   Dividends 

 

The Foundation is not expected to declare dividend. 
 

6.         Foreign currencies  

 

Transactions in foreign currencies would be translated to Naira at the appropriate rates of 

exchange ruling when they arise.  Foreign currency balances would be converted to Naira 

at the rate ruling on the statement of financial position date.   
 

7.         Cash and cash equivalents 
 

Cash and cash equivalents include notes and coins on hand, unrestricted balances held 

with commercial banks from the acquisition date that are subject to an insignificant risk 

of changes in their fair value.  
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8.         Income tax                                                         

 

The Foundation, by virtue of its status as a not-for-profit organisation, is exempted from 

the payment of Income tax. 

 

 

9.         Financial instruments 

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value (plus any 

directly attributable transaction costs, except in the case of those classified at fair value 

through profit or loss). For those financial instruments that are not subsequently held at 

fair value, the company assesses whether there is any objective evidence of impairment at 

each reporting date. 

 

Financial assets would be recognised when the company has rights or other access to 

economic benefits. Such assets consist of cash, equity instruments, a contractual right to 

receive cash or another financial asset, or a contractual right to exchange financial 

instruments with another entity on potentially favourable terms. 

 

De-recognition of financial assets 

 

Financial assets are derecognised when the right to receive cash flows from the asset has 

expired or has been transferred, or when the company has transferred substantially all 

risks and rewards of ownership. 

 

Financial liabilities would be recognised when there is an obligation to transfer benefits, 

and that obligation is a contractual liability to deliver cash or another financial asset or to 

exchange financial instruments with another entity on potentially unfavourable terms.  

 

De-recognition of financial liabilities 

 

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished, that is discharged, 

cancelled, or expired. If a legally enforceable right exists to set off recognised amounts of 

financial assets and liabilities, which are in determinable monetary amounts, and there is 

the intention to settle net, the relevant financial assets and liabilities are offset. 

 

Interest costs are charged to the income statement in the year in which they accrue. 

Premiums or discounts arising from the difference between the net proceeds of financial 

instruments purchased or issued and the amounts receivable or repayable at maturity are 

included in the effective interest calculation and taken to net finance costs over the life of 

the instrument. 

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities relevant to the company for the year are as 

follows: - 
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Loans and receivables 

 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 

payments that are not quoted on an active market. They arise when the company provides 

money, goods, or services directly to a debtor with no intention of trading the receivable. 

They are included in current assets, except for maturities of greater than 12 months after 

the reporting date, which are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables 

would initially be recognised at fair value, including originating fees and transaction 

costs, and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate 

method, less provision for impairment. Loans and receivables include trade receivables, 

amounts owed by associates–trade, amounts owed by staff, accrued income and cash and 

cash equivalents. 

 

i)   Trade receivables 

 

Trade receivables would initially be recognised at fair value and subsequently measured 

at amortised cost less provision for impairment.  

 

A provision for impairment of trade receivables is established when there is objective 

evidence that the company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the 

terms of the receivables. The amount of the provision is the difference between the 

asset’s carrying value and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted 

at the original effective interest rate. This provision is recognised in the income 

statement. 

 

ii)  Cash and cash equivalents 

 

In the statement of cash flow, cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, bank 

deposits repayable on demand and other short-term highly liquid investments that are 

readily convertible to known amounts of cash, and which are subject to insignificant risk 

of changes in value. It also includes bank overdrafts which are shown within borrowings 

in current liabilities on the statement of financial position. 

 

iii)  Amounts owed by staff  

  

These represent short-term interest-free salary advances to members of staff. 

 

Financial liabilities held at amortised cost. 

 

Financial liabilities held at amortised cost include trade payables, accruals, amounts owed 

to associates – trade, other payables, and borrowings. 

  

i)   Trade payables           

 

Trade payables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at 

amortised cost using the effective interest rate method where applicable. Trade payables 
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are analysed between current and non-current liabilities on the face of the statement of 

financial position, depending on when the obligation to settle will be realised. 

 

ii)  Borrowings 

 

Borrowings would be recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs and are 

subsequently stated at amortised cost and include accrued and prepaid interest. 

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the company has an unconditional 

right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months from the reporting date. 

Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities and are included 

within cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flow as they form an integral 

part of the company’s cash management. 

 

10.       Statement of cash flows 

 

The statement of cash flows is prepared using the indirect method. Changes in balance 

sheet items that have not resulted in cash flows, such as translation differences, fair value 

changes and other non-cash items, have been eliminated for the purpose of preparing this 

statement. Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders in periods that they are available as 

well as interest paid on borrowings are included in financing activities. 

 

11.       Employee Benefits 

 

The Company will recognise employee obligations in line with IAS 19 by making certain 

assumptions in order to value gratuity and post-retirement obligations in the statement of 

financial position and to determine the amounts to be recognised in the income statement. 

 

i)  Short term employee benefits  
 

Short term employee benefit obligations will be measured on an undiscounted basis and 

will be expensed as the related services are provided. Wages, salaries, social security 

contributions, bonuses and other allowances for current employees are recognized in the 

income statement as the employees render such services. 

 

A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term benefits if 

the company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay the amount as a result 

of past service provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably. 

 

ii)  Defined contribution plans 

 

In line with provisions of the Nigerian Pension Reform Act, 2014, the Ojah Scholarship 

Foundation has only one member of staff on a contract basis. As the staff strength is not 

up to four, they are not mandated to institute a defined contributory pension scheme for 

their employees. 

As such, it does not have one. 
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iii)  Defined benefit plans 
 

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan, including a pension plan that 

does not qualify as a defined contribution plan.  

 

 (Employee Compensation Act 2010) 

 

The foundation plans to provide 1% of the employee’s gross annual salary as 

disability/death in service insurance benefits under the Employee Compensation Act 

2010 (formerly Workmen Compensation Act CAP W6 LFN, 2004). This charge would 

represent the foundation’s obligations under the scheme and be recognised as an expense 

in the income statement of the year of incidence. 

 

 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets 
 

i)  Provisions 

 

Provisions will be recognised when there is a present obligation, whether legal or 

constructive, as a result of a past event for which a transfer of economic benefits will 

probably be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the 

amount of the obligation. Such provisions are calculated on a discounted basis where the 

effect is material to the original undiscounted provision.  If it is no longer probable that 

an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the 

obligation, the provision is reversed.   
 

Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses; however, provisions are 

recognised for onerous contracts where the unavoidable cost exceeds the expected 

benefit.  

 

ii)   Contingent liability 
 

A contingent liability will be disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources 

embodying economic benefits is remote. Where the foundation is jointly and severally 

liable for an obligation, the part of the obligation that is expected to be met by other 

parties is treated as a contingent liability. The entity recognises a provision for the part of 

the obligation for which an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is 

probable, except in extremely rare circumstances where no reliable estimate can be made. 

Contingent liabilities are assessed continually to determine whether an outflow of 

resources embodying economic benefits has become probable. If it becomes probable that 

an outflow of future economic benefits will be required for an item previously dealt with 

as a contingent liability, a provision is recognised in the financial statements of the period 

in which the change in probability occurs except in the extremely rare circumstances 

where no reliable estimate can be made. 
 

iii)   Contingent assets 
 

Contingent assets arising from unplanned or other unexpected events giving rise to the 

possibility of an inflow of economic benefits are disclosed in the financial statements. 
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Contingent assets are assessed continually to ensure that developments are appropriately 

reflected in the financial statements. If it has become virtually certain that an inflow of 

economic benefits will arise, the asset and the related income are recognised in the 

financial statements of the period in which the change occurs. If an inflow of economic 

benefits has become probable, an entity discloses the contingent asset. 

 

  2024               2023    

12. Cash and cash equivalent                     N N  

 Cash at bank                                                                                                            2,416,994        477,430 

            ======         ======  

    

  2024               2023 

13.       Payables and accruals                      N       N 

 Accruals    

 Accrued audit fee            130,000 100,000      

 Accrued professional fee                        -    75,000   

              130,000 175,000   

              ====== ====== 

 

14. Related Party Transaction  

  

During the year, there are no known related parties' transactions, except for the 

reclassification of a loan previously provided by the Trustees as non-operating income, as 

disclosed in Note 18 

  

                       2024 2023   

15. Cash flow reconciliation                                                                               N N 

 

15.1 Operating profit/(loss) before working capital changes: 

 Surplus/(deficit) before tax                                                                 1,984,564 302,430  

 Add back: 

 Depreciation                                                                                                       -             -  

                                                                                                              1,984,564 302,430  

                                                                                                                                                                    =========== ====== 

15.2 Working capital changes: 

 Changes in payables                                                                               130,000 175,000 

                                                                                                               ======= ====== 

 

16. Accumulated funds  

At 1 January                                                                                              302,430               - 

Transfer from profit and loss                                                                 1,984,564 302,430   

            At 31 December                                                                                     2,286,994  302,430   

                                                                                                                           =======      ======  

 

17. Funds received 

 Donations                                                                                          18,726,527   9,730,000 

          ========   =======  
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18. Non-operating Income 

 Other non-operating income                                                              25,000   - 

 Trustee Contribution                 -     1,085,161 

        25,000           1,085,161 

        =====      ======= 

 

The amount of N1,085,161 has been reclassified as non-operating income in the income 

statement for the year ended December 31, 2023. Originally provided as a loan by the 

Trustees, it has now been written off and treated as a contribution instead. This reflects 

the Trustees' commitment to the foundation's mission and their confidence in its long-

term sustainability, signifying a strategic investment in its growth and development. 

                                                                                                            2024 2023 

19. Direct charitable expenditure   N N 

 Scholarship for awardees 15,740,000 7,050,000 

 Program cost (purchase of laptops)   5,700,000 2,543,750 

  21,440,000 9,593,750 

  ======== ======= 

 

  2024 2023  

20. Management and administrative costs                                                  N N 

 Staff cost                                                                                           230,000 520,000   

 Legal and professional fees                                                              130,000 218,000   

 CAC registration fee  - 5,161  300,000 

 Bank charges                                                                                       25,572 10,820     

 Pledges and other commitments                                                        210,000 50,000       6,795,327         

 Public relations                                                                                    70,000  115,000 

                                                                                                            665,572 918,981   

                                                                                                           ====== ====== 

                                                                                        

                                                                                                                 2024 2023 

20.1 Legal and professional fees                                                                        N    N 

  

 Audit fee                                                                                             130,000 100,000 

 Legal consultation fees   - 118,000 

                                                                                                             130,000 218,000 

        ===== ====== 

 

21. Taxation 

  

Per the incorporation status as a non-profit and non-governmental organisation, the Ojah 

Scholarship Foundation (OSF), its assets, income and any other property are exempted 

from any form of direct taxation. 

 

22. Contingent liabilities & capital commitment  
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22.1 Contingent liabilities  

 

The foundation has no capital commitments or known liabilities for which appropriate 

provisions have not been made. 

 

23. Going concern 

 

The foundation had incurred a surplus of N1,984,564 as at the year ended 31 December 

2024. 

 

24. Events after the reporting date 

 

There were no significant post-balance sheet events identified as of December 31, 2024, 

that could materially affect the financial position of the foundation, or the surplus/deficit 

recorded on that date. Any relevant adjustments or disclosures have been appropriately 

addressed. 

 

25.  Approval of financial statements  

 

The financial statements were approved by the board of trustees of the foundation on 

…June 2025. 
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OTHER NATIONAL DISCLOSURES 

 

 

OJAH SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION 

 

                                          STATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

       

   

 2024  2023 

 N % N % 

Funds received  18,726,527  9,730,000   

Bought-in-materials and services                     (16,511,962)          8,907,570  

Value added                                                      (2,214,564)      100   822,430 100  

 ========  ===     =======  === 

Distribution     

Personnel cost 230,000 10    520,000              63    

Retained in business     

Depreciation of property and equipment - - -                -  

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 1,984,564         90 302,430              37         

Value added 2,214,564 100                822,430             100  

 =======   ===    ======            === 
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OJAH SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION  

 

TWO-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

 

   2024 2023 

Assets    N N     

Cash at bank   2,416,994 477,430 

Total assets    2,416,994 477,430 

   ------------ ---------- 

Liabilities     

Current  

Payables and accruals      130,000 175,000 

   5,468,610 175,000 

   ------------ ---------- 

 

Net assets   2,286,994 302,430 

   ======= ====== 

 

Reserves   

Accumulated funds   2,286,994 302,430 

Total reserves    2,286.994 302,430 

   ------------ ---------- 

 

Statement of Comprehensive Income  

 

Funds received    18,726,527 9,730,000 

Direct charitable expenditure             (21,440,000)     (9,593,750) 

            (2,713,471) 136,250 

Non-operating Income   5,363,610    1,085,161 

Management and administrative cost              (665,572)         (918,981)  

Surplus/(deficit) for the year   1,984,564           302,430 

   =======           ====== 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 


	1ad7569c2b681889bf5247ca76e0257345ecb2b64678b24dc8c6cbbb277e57aa.pdf

